# **Dane County Contract**

Res 139

BAF # 24184 Acct: Yundt
Mgr: Park-Floyd
Budget Y/N: N

Addon	dum	Cover S	hoot	•			_	Budget Y/N: N				
Revised 06/2021	laum	Covers	niee				Contract # Admin will assig	11:0004 / 07:0940				
Dept./Division Human Services			es / BH		Vendor I	Name	Anesis Center for	for Marriage & Family Therapy				
		Increases ou	tpatient contract as		Vendor MUNIS #		27037					
Brief Add Title/Desc		a result of increased utilization			Addendum Term		1/1/2024-12/3	1/2024				
Title/Desc	Jiiption				Amount (\$)		\$ 80,000.00					
Donartmo	nt Cont	tact Information	\n		Vandor Co	ontact li	nformation					
Contact				nation Assistant	Contact	Titact II	Myra McNair					
Phone #	opinig E	Larson, Contract Coordination Assistant 608-242-6391			Phone #							
Email	dec	dhscontracts@countyofdane.com			Email	000 200 0000						
Purchasii	l		Journeyor	dane.com	Lillali		iliyia@anesis	впетару.соп				
Pulcilasii	ng Onic	ei										
Purchase Order – Maintenance or New PO												
		ance Needed	Org:9	98000	Obj: 365		Proj:					
—   P	0#	tononos Nosals	Org:		Obj:		Proj:	f the contract				
		enance Neede		s addendum do			Proj:	tine contract.				
	eq#	eq. Submitted	Org:		Obj:		Proj:					
			0.9.									
Budget A				wastad via a C	unda Transf	an an Da	a alution I la an	a ddan duna an mayal				
								addendum approval JNIS accordingly.				
				·	·			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
Total Con			the Orig					is new addendum				
A resolutio		Addendum #		Term	Amount			Resolution				
required who	en the	Original		024-12/31/2024	, , ,	0.00	■ None	Res#				
total contracted amount first		1	1/1/20	024-12/31/2024	T		■ None	Res#				
exceeds \$10	_	2	1/1/20	024-12/31/2024	\$ 63,00	0.00	■ None	Res#				
Additional resolutions are then		3	1/1/20	)24-12/31/2024	\$ 80,00	0.00	☐ None	Res# 2024 RES-13				
required whenever the sum(s) of any								Res#				
additional ad exceed(s) \$1						☐ None	Res#					
Total Contrac			ntracte	d Amount	\$ 155,0							
Contract Language Pre-Approval – prior to internal routing, this contract has been reviewed/approved by:												
☐ Corpora	ation Cou	nsel:		Ris	k Manageme	nt:		☐ No Pre-Approval				
	APPR	OVAL		AP	PPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding \$100,000							
Dept. Hea	d / Auth	orized Designee	е	Director of	Administrati	Administration Corporation Counsel						
Asta U	M!	Sheukener					SHR 9.20	0.24				

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached								
DOA:	Date In: 9/24/24	Date Out:	Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management					

**2024 RES-139** 2

# AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH ANESIS CENTER FOR MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY FOR OUTPATIENT COUNSELING DCDHS – BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION

The Department of Human Services (DCDHS) has a contract with Anesis Center for Marriage and Family Therapy to provide outpatient counseling. Anesis is part of a network of qualified providers that are contracted for outpatient counseling for uninsured Dane County adult residents who are looking for assistance with a diagnosable mental health disorder. Referrals for counseling come from the county-operated Behavioral Health Resource Center (BHRC) or by any eligible individual who presents themselves to the provider. Eligible individuals may receive up to ten outpatient counseling sessions. DCDHS must provide authorization for individuals to receive more than ten counseling sessions. Under the current contract, Anesis has enough funding to provide 583 hours of counseling, but is expected to exceed that amount before the end of the contract year. As a result of that utilization rate, the department must increase the current contract to an amount that is more than \$100,000.

 **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Anesis Center for Marriage and Family Therapy POS contract be amended by \$80,000 to \$155,000, and that the County Executive and County Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign the amendment on behalf of Dane County, and that the Controller is authorized to issue payments related to the execution of the contract.

# 15604 / 87394C

## APPROVED CORPORATION COUNSEL

SHR 9.20.24

### ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is "COUNTY") and Anesis Center for	s made and entered into by and between the Coun or Marriage and Family Therapy LLC	ty of Dane (hereinafter referred to as
	of the date representatives of both parties have affix	ted their respective signatures.
87394 (hereinafter the "Ma	NTY and PROVIDER have previously entered into aster Agreement"), pursuant to which PROVIDER ribed in the Master Agreement; and	
WHEREAS COUNTY	and PROVIDER now wish to amend said Master	Agreement,
and sufficiency of which is here the Master Agreement shall co specifically set forth herein. Th	in consideration of the above premise and the mutuby acknowledged by each party for itself, the COU ntinue in full force and effect unchanged in any is addendum shall control only to the extent of a endum. This addendum consists of _two ( 2	JNTY and PROVIDER do agree that matter by this addendum, except as
Current Cost for <sup>2024</sup>	Addendum Amount	Revised Maximum Cost for <sup>2024</sup>
\$ \$75,000	\$ \$80,000	\$ \$ 155,000
	EOF, COUNTY and PROVIDER, by their respective if any, to be executed, effective as of the date by dicated below.	
Date Signed:09/24/2024	FOR PROVIDER:  Signature  Myra McNair, CEO  Print Name and Title of Signature	gner
Date Signed:	Signature	
	Print Name and Title of Sig	gner
Date Signed: 9/24/202	FOR TOUNTY:  ASTRA IHEUKUMERE, I  Department of Human Ser	
Date Signed:	TANGE WINDLESS OF F	
Date Signed:	JAMIE KUHN, County Ex (when applicable)	ecutive
	SCOTT MCDONELL, Cot (when applicable)	unty Clerk

### Goldade, Michelle

**From:** Goldade, Michelle

**Sent:** Wednesday, September 25, 2024 5:23 PM **To:** Hicklin, Charles; Rogan, Megan; Cotillier, Joshua

Cc: Oby, Joe

Subject: Contract #15604

Attachments: 15604.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read Response

 Hicklin, Charles
 Read: 9/26/2024 8:32 AM
 Approve: 9/26/2024 8:32 AM

 Rogan, Megan
 Read: 9/26/2024 8:12 AM
 Approve: 9/26/2024 8:13 AM

 Cotillier, Joshua
 Approve: 9/26/2024 8:16 AM

Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.

Contract #15604

Department: Human Services

Vendor: Anesis Center for Marriage & Family Therapy

Contract Description: Addendum to increase outpatient contract as a result of increased utilization (Res 136)

Contract Term: 1/1/24 – 12/31/24 Contract Amount: \$80,000.00

#### Michelle Goldade

Administrative Manager
Dane County Department of Administration
Room 425, City-County Building
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard
Madison, WI 53703

PH: 608/266-4941 Fax: 608/266-4425 TDD: Call WI Relay 711

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule...I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays.

	Created:	reated: 1/31/2024 Contract #:							Provider: Anesis Center for Marriage and Far					nily Therapy			
Revised: 4/26/24; 5/31/24; <b>9/6/24</b> Division:							oral Health			Funding Period:	d: January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024						
			osts: Subject to	the provisions sp	pecified elsewhere in this contract, the following	summa	rizes and sets fo		and maximum	payments available f	or service	es under this				ı	
	Program Number	Program Group	Org. #	Obj. #	Program Name	SPC	# of Clients	# of Slots	Unit Cost	Unit Quantity	Cou	inty Cost	Other Revenue*	Tot	tal Cost	Reporting	
a.	14473	14473	98000	36508	Therapy Services - Individual	507	N/A	N/A	\$ 128.56	1,206	\$	155,000		\$	155,000	600/610	
b.																	
c.																	
d.																	
e.																	
f.																	
g.																	
h.																	
i.																	
										Total	\$	155,000	\$ -	\$	155,000		
											*Other Revenue-Include here the source and related amount for each						
_	The section below is to be used to further define the information above.  Service unit is a staff hour of individual service. Unit Quantity is estimated, contract will be paid on a unit by unit rate basis. Unit = direct client hour of services.										prograi	m:					
					s \$116.85, but should have been \$128.56.												
	Increased co	ntract amount	by \$63,000 ba	sed on utilization	on. EPF 9/6/24 - Increased contract amo	ount by	\$80,000 based	d on utiliza	ition. EPF								
b.																	
υ.																	
C.																	
d.																	
e.																	
Ο.																	
f.																	
g.																	
h.																	
i.																	
	Standard Pro	gram Catego	ry (SPC) Code	Description:													
	a.	507=Counseling	/Therapeutic Res	C.		e.			g.				j.				
	b.			d.		f.			h.				k.				
	Contract Mar	nager(s)/Progr	ams:	Elizabeth Park	Floyd				Accountant(s)	/Programs:	Laura Y	'undt					